10% 5%  5%- 10%-

2014 3.889 (36) (18) (289) 18 36

2013 3.471 (14) (7) (307) 7 14

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI

 Loss from changes

Fair
value of
liabilities Gain from changes

 1.5% 0.2% 0.1%  0.1%- 0.2%- 1.5%-

2014 (23) (3) (2) (4,064) 2 3 23

2013 (22) (3) (1) (3,584) 1 3 22

Surplus liabilities exposed to changes in CPI grew by NIS 480 million, mainly due to the expansion of
debentures (Series 6) which was partially offset by repayment of other debentures.

Board of Directors’ Report on the State of the Company’s Affairs for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

16

Sensitivity to changes in the real NIS-based interest rate

  Loss from changes
Fair value of
liabilities Gain from changes

 16% 10% 5%  5%- 10%- 16%-

2014 (59) (37) (19) (2,527) 19 38 62

2013 (56) (36) (18) (2,285) 19 38 61

Surplus liabilities exposed to changes in the real NIS-based interest rate grew by NIS 242 million,
mainly due to the expansion of debentures (Series 6) which was partially offset by repayment of other
debentures.

Sensitivity to changes in the nominal NIS-based interest rate

 Gain from changes
Fair value

of liabilities Loss from changes

 16% 10% 5%  5%- 10%- 16%-

2014 35 22 11 (2,972) (11) (22) (26)

2013 55 34 17 (2,500) (17) (35) (56)

Surplus liabilities exposed to changes in the nominal NIS-based interest rate increased by NIS 472
million, mainly due to a decrease in trade receivables balances.

Sensitivity to changes in marketable securities prices

 Gain from changes
Fair value of

assets Loss from changes

 10% 5%  5%- 10%-

2014 146 73 1,465 (73) (146)

2013 110 55 1,098 (55) (109)

4. Aspects of Corporate Governance

4.1 Community involvement and donations by Group companies

Bezeq supports the community from a deep-rooted commitment to social responsibility. This
support is made through monetary donations, contributions of communications infrastructures,
and by encouraging employees to volunteer in a range of activities for the community. The bulk
of Bezeq’s monetary donations focus on education.

In 2014, the Group donated a total of NIS 11.5 million.

Bezeq also aids in funding the connection of schools in Israel to the fiber optic cable network, at
an estimated cost of NIS 5 million in 2014.